

Regulation (EU) 2015/760 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2015 on European long-term investment funds (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter and objective
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Authorisation and central public register
Article 4	Designation and prohibition on transformation
Article 5	Application for authorisation as an ELTIF
Article 6	Conditions for granting authorisation as an ELTIF
Article 7	Applicable rules and liability

CHAPTER II

OBLIGATIONS CONCERNING THE INVESTMENT POLICIES OF ELTIFs

SECTION 1

General rules and eligible assets

Article 8	Investment compartments
Article 9	Eligible investments
Article 10	Eligible investment assets
Article 11	Qualifying portfolio undertaking
Article 12	Conflict of interest

SECTION 2

Provisions on investment policies

Article 13	Portfolio composition and diversification
Article 14	Rectification of investment positions
Article 15	Concentration
Article 16	Borrowing of cash
Article 17	Application of portfolio composition and diversification rules

CHAPTER III

REDEMPTION, TRADING AND ISSUE OF UNITS OR SHARES OF AN ELTIF AND DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS AND CAPITAL

Article 18	Redemption policy and life of ELTIFs
Article 19	Secondary market
Article 20	Issuance of new units or shares
Article 21	Disposal of ELTIF assets
Article 22	Distribution of proceeds and capital

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2015/760 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER IV

TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS

- Article 23 Transparency
- Article 24 Additional requirements of the prospectus
- Article 25 Cost disclosure

CHAPTER V

MARKETING OF UNITS OR SHARES OF ELTIFs

- Article 26 Facilities available to investors
- Article 27 Internal assessment process for ELTIFs marketed to retail investors
- Article 28 Specific requirements concerning the distribution of ELTIFs to retail investors
- Article 29 Specific provisions concerning the depositary of an ELTIF marketed to retail investors
- Article 30 Additional requirements for marketing ELTIFs to retail investors
- Article 31 Marketing of units or shares of ELTIFs

CHAPTER VI

SUPERVISION

- Article 32 Supervision by the competent authorities
- Article 33 Powers of competent authorities
- Article 34 Powers and competences of ESMA
- Article 35 Cooperation between competent authorities

CHAPTER VII

FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 36 Processing of applications by the Commission
- Article 37 Review
- Article 38 Entry into force
Signature

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2015/760 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (1) [OJ C 67, 6.3.2014, p. 71.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 126, 26.4.2014, p. 8.](#)
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 10 March 2015 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 20 April 2015.
- (4) Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on Alternative Investment Fund Managers and amending Directives 2003/41/EC and 2009/65/EC and Regulations (EC) No 1060/2009 and (EU) No 1095/2010 ([OJ L 174, 1.7.2011, p. 1.](#))
- (5) Regulation (EU) No 345/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2013 on European venture capital funds ([OJ L 115, 25.4.2013, p. 1.](#))
- (6) Regulation (EU) No 346/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2013 on European social entrepreneurship funds ([OJ L 115, 25.4.2013, p. 18.](#))
- (7) Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on OTC derivatives, central counterparties and trade repositories ([OJ L 201, 27.7.2012, p. 1.](#))
- (8) Directive 2009/65/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on the coordination of laws, regulations and administrative provisions relating to undertakings for collective investment in transferable securities (UCITS) ([OJ L 302, 17.11.2009, p. 32.](#))
- (9) Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 November 2003 on the prospectus to be published when securities are offered to the public or admitted to trading and amending Directive 2001/34/EC ([OJ L 345, 31.12.2003, p. 64.](#))
- (10) Commission Regulation (EC) No 809/2004 of 29 April 2004 implementing Directive 2003/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards information contained in prospectuses as well as the format, incorporation by reference and publication of such prospectuses and dissemination of advertisements ([OJ L 149, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#))
- (11) Regulation (EU) No 1286/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 November 2014 on key information documents for packaged retail and insurance-based investment products (PRIIPs) ([OJ L 352, 9.12.2014, p. 1.](#))
- (12) Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending Directive 2002/92/EC and Directive 2011/61/EU ([OJ L 173, 12.6.2014, p. 349.](#))
- (13) Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 ([OJ L 173, 12.6.2014, p. 84.](#))
- (14) Regulation (EU) No 1095/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 November 2010 establishing a European Supervisory Authority (European Securities and Markets Authority), amending Decision No 716/2009/EC and repealing Commission Decision 2009/77/EC ([OJ L 331, 15.12.2010, p. 84.](#))
- (15) Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data ([OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#))
- (16) Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and of the free movement of such data ([OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2015/760 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Ch. 3 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 22](#)
- Ch. 2 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 11](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 c. 29 s. 3 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)
- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 29 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)
- Art. 1(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 4\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 4\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/336, reg. 7\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 5 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(1\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(1\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(5) substituted for Art. 6(5)–(7) by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9\(6\)](#)
- Art. 6(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/336, reg. 9\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22\(c\)](#)

- Art. 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 10(2)
- Art. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 10(3)(a)
- Art. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 10(3)(b)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 10(3)(a)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 10(3)(b)
- Art. 8 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 12
- Art. 9(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 9(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 13(3)
- Art. 9(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 13(4)
- Art. 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 14(a)
- Art. 12 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 16(a)
- Art. 12 words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 16(b)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(2)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(3)(a)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(3)(b)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(4)(a)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(4)(b)
- Art. 13(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(5)
- Art. 13(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(5)
- Art. 13(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(6)(a)
- Art. 13(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(6)(b)
- Art. 13(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 17(7)
- Art. 14 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 18
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 19(a)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 19(b)
- Art. 16 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 20
- Art. 17 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 21
- Art. 18 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(1)
- Art. 18(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(2)
- Art. 18(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(3)(a)
- Art. 18(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(4)
- Art. 18(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(5)(b)
- Art. 18(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(5)(a)
- Art. 18(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(6)(b)
- Art. 18(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(6)(a)
- Art. 18(7) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(7)
- Art. 19(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(2)(a)
- Art. 19(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(2)(b)
- Art. 19(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(2)(c)
- Art. 19(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(3)
- Art. 19(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(3)
- Art. 19(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 24(3)
- Art. 20 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 25
- Art. 21 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 26(1)
- Art. 21(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 26(2)
- Art. 21(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 26(3)
- Art. 22 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 27
- Art. 23(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(2)(a)
- Art. 23(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(2)(b)
- Art. 23(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(4)(a)
- Art. 23(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(5)(b)
- Art. 23(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(5)(a)
- Art. 23(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(6)
- Art. 24(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(2)(b)
- Art. 24(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(2)(c)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(2)(a)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(2)(d)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(2)(e)

- Art. 24(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(3)(a)
- Art. 24(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 29(3)(b)
- Art. 25(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 30(2)
- Art. 25(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 30(2)
- Art. 26(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 31(2)(a)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 31(2)(b)
- Art. 26(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 31(3)
- Art. 27 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 32
- Art. 27 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 32
- Art. 28 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 33
- Art. 28 word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 33
- Art. 29 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34(1)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34(3)
- Art. 29(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34(4)(b)
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34(4)(a)
- Art. 29(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34(5)
- Art. 30 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35
- Art. 30(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(a)
- Art. 30(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(b)(i)
- Art. 30(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(b)(ii)
- Art. 30(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(c)(i)
- Art. 30(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(c)(ii)
- Art. 30(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(d)
- Art. 30(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(d)
- Art. 30(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(d)
- Art. 30(7) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(e)(i)
- Art. 30(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 35(e)(ii)
- Art. 31 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(1)
- Art. 31(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(2)
- Art. 31(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(3)
- Art. 31(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(4)(a)
- Art. 31(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(4)(b)
- Art. 31(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(5)(b)
- Art. 31(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(5)(a)
- Art. 31(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(5)(c)
- Art. 31(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(6)(a)
- Art. 31(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(6)(c)
- Art. 31(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(6)(b)
- Art. 31(6) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(7)
- Art. 31(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 36(8)
- Art. 32 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(1)
- Art. 32(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(2)
- Art. 32(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(3)
- Art. 32(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(3)
- Art. 32(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(4)
- Art. 32(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(5)(a)
- Art. 32(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(5)(b)
- Art. 32(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(5)(c)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(6)(a)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(6)(b)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(6)(c)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 37(6)(d)
- Art. 33 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(1)
- Art. 33(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(2)(b)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(2)(a)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(3)
- Art. 33(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(4)(a)
- Art. 33(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(4)(b)

- Art. 33(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 38(4)(c)
- Art. 34 omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 39(a)
- Art. 35 omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 39(b)
- Art. 36 omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 39(c)
- Art. 37 omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 39(d)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 40
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 2(6) word omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(3)
- Art. 2(7)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(e) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(f) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(b)
- Art. 2(7)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(c)
- Art. 2(7)(da) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(d)
- Art. 2(7)(ea) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(e)
- Art. 2(7)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(f)
- Art. 2(7)(ga) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(4)(g)
- Art. 2(7A)-(7E) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(5)
- Art. 2(7D)(7E) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/336, reg. 5(5) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22(a)(i)
- Art. 2(9)-(11) omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(6)
- Art. 2(12) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 2(13) omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(8)
- Art. 2(16) substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(9)
- Art. 2(18A)(18B) substituted for Art. 2(18) by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(10)
- Art. 2(19A)(19B) substituted for Art. 2(19) by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(11)
- Art. 2(20)-(27) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 5(12)
- Art. 2(27) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/336, reg. 5(12) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22(a)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)-(4) substituted for Art. 3(1)-(3) by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 6
- Art. 4(A1) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 4(A1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/336, reg. 7(2) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22(b)(i)
- Art. 5(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8(3)(e)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8(3)(g)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 8(3)(f)
- Art. 6(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9(2)(b)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 9(2)(c)
- Art. 9(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 13(2)(b)
- Art. 10(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 14(b)(i)
- Art. 10(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 14(b)(ii)
- Art. 11(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 15(2)(a)
- Art. 11(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 11(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 15(3)(a)
- Art. 11(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 15(3)(b)
- Art. 18(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 23(3)(b)
- Art. 23(3)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(3)(a)
- Art. 23(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(3)(b)
- Art. 23(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28(3)(c)

- Art. 23(3)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 23(3)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 23(3)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 23(4)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 23(5)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 28\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 25(3)(4) substituted for Art. 25(3) by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 30\(3\)](#)
- Art. 29(1)-(1B) substituted for Art. 29(1) by [S.I. 2019/336 reg. 34\(2\)](#)
- Art. 29(1B) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/336, reg. 34\(2\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 22\(d\)](#)